Delta Dental of Oklahoma
Electronic Data Interchange 834 (Full file) Mapping Version 005010
Updated – October 2015
Delta Dental of Oklahoma
HIPAA Transaction
Standard Companion Guide
Refers to the Implementation Guides
Based on ASC X12 version 005010

Life Partner
2/2
INS03 M Maintenance Type Code “021”
“024”
“030”
Addition
Termination
Audit/No Change
3/3
INS04 O Maintenance Reason Code “03”
“04”
“11”
“AI”
Death Retirement
Surviving Spouse
No Reason Given
2/2
INS05 M Benefit Status Code “A”
“C”
Active
COBRA
1/1
INS06
INS07
INS08
NOT U
NOT U
NOT U
SED
SED
SED
INS09 O Student Status Code “F”
“N”
Full-time
Not a Student
1/1
“P” Part-time
INS10 O Handicap indicator “Y”
“N”
Yes
No 1/1
COMMENT: INS10 should only be used to report permanently disabled dependent children.  It is not
necessary to submit this indicator on a spouse.
INS11 NOT USED
INS12 NOT USED
INS13 NOT USED
DDOK 834 5010 Companion Guide
22
Delta Dental of Oklahoma
Electronic Data Interchange 834 (Full file) Mapping Version 005010
Updated – October 2015
INS – Insured Benefit (Subscriber or Dependent) (continued)
INS14 NOT USED
INS15 NOT USED
INS16 NOT USED
INS17 NOT USED
DDOK 834 5010 Companion Guide
23
Delta Dental of Oklahoma
Electronic Data Interchange 834 (Full file) Mapping Version 005010
Updated – October 2015
REF – Reference Identification (Subscriber SSN)
Usage : Mandatory
Segment Max Use
Within Loop :  1
Loop Repeat :  1
Loop ID : 2000
Example:
REF*0F*0000xxxxx~
Min/Max
Segment Usage
REF01 M
Name

Min/Max
Length
HD01 M Maintenance Type Code “021”
“024”
“030”
Addition
Cancellation or Termination
No change
3/3
HD02 NOT USED
HD03 M Insurance Line Code “DEN” Dental 3/3
HD04 O Plan Coverage Desc “00” thr
“99”
u
Group Program Type Info 2/2
“L”
OR
Late Enrollee Information
Late Enrollee
“M” Late Enrollee Student
*** COMMENT: No longer mandatory for multiple program types within a single group number.
Alternate HD04 usage: For groups wanting to send late enrollee (L) or late enrollee student (M),
they would be sent here, appended to the program type if the program type is required.
HD05 O Coverage Level Detail “E1D” Employee and 1 dependent 3/3
“E5D” Employee and more than 1 dependent
“EMP” Employee Only
“ESP” Employee and Spouse
“FAM” Employee, Spouse, and dependent(s)
COMMENT: HD05 is Mandatory for subscriber, Optional for dependents.
HD06 NOT USED
HD07 NOT USED
HD08 NOT USED
HD09 NOT USED
HD10 NOT USED
HD11 NOT USED
DDOK 834 5010 Companion Guide
35
Delta Dental of Oklahoma
Electronic Data Interchange 834 (Full file) Mapping Version 005010
Updated – October 2015
DTP – Member Level Dates (Benefit Begin)
Usage :  Conditional(see comment)
Segment Max Use
Within Loop :  1
Loop Repeat :  1
Loop ID : 2300
Example:
DTP*348*D8*20000815~
Min/Max
Segment Usage Name Values Description Length
DTP01 M Date/Time Qualifier “348” Benefit Begin 3/3
DTP02 M Date Time Period Format Qualifier “D8” Date expressed in Format CCYYMMDD 2/2
DTP03 M Date Time Format Expression of Date as CCYYMMDD 8/8
COMMENT: Segment is required if HD01 = “021” or “030”
DDOK 834 5010 Companion Guide
36
Delta Dental of Oklahoma
Electronic Data Interchange 834 (Full file) Mapping Version 005010
Updated – October 2015
DTP – Member Level Dates (Benefit End)
Usage :  Conditional(see comment)
Segment Max Use
Within Loop :  1
Loop Repeat :  1
Loop ID : 2300
Example:
DTP*349*D8*20000815~
Min/Max
Segment Usage Name Values Description Length
DTP01 M Date/Time Qualifier “349” Benefit End 3/3
DTP02 M Date Time Period Format Qualifier “D8” Date expressed in Format CCYYMMDD 2/2
DTP03 M Date Time Format Expression of Date as CCYYMMDD 8/8
COMMENT: Segment is required if HD01 = “024”